Other (50 persons) 750,000 750,000 750,000

Maintenance material 6,000,000 6,000,000 6,000,000

REVENUES 240,000,000 340,166,520 337,017,831
Bleached pulp (90%) 444,444 240,000,000 444,444 240,000,000 444,444 240,000,000
Lactic acid (85%) 0 0 101,178 100,166,520 97,998 97,017,831

Cash flow, €/year 77,017,316 151,632,381 152,298,179

Case I Case II Case III
Kraft PE-PS(0.5)AQ PE-PS(2.0)AQ

69

4.10.3 Costs, revenues and cash flow

The variable costs, fixed costs and revenues were determined for the processes

based on the simulation results and the unit prices (Table 26). The calculated

cash flow values show that the kraft process has a positive cash flow of about 77

million €/year, but that for both cases of lactic acid production the cash flow

increases remarkably to about 150 million €/year. This means that the larch

biorefinery process increases revenue by about 73 million €/year.

4.10.4 Sensitivity analysis

The key parameters influencing the cash flow of these processes are wood price,

pulp price and price of lactic acid. Sensitivity analyses of 25% were

determined for the processes. Minimum (-25%) and maximum (+25%) prices for

Table 27 Prices used in the sensitivity analysis.

Prices At mill gate  -25% +25%
Wood 50.00 37.50 62.50
Pulp 540.00 405.00 675.00
Lactic acid 990.00 742.50 1237.50

70,000,000

90,000,000

110,000,000

130,000,000

150,000,000

170,000,000

190,000,000

210,000,000

230,000,000

-30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30%

Wood price Pulp price LA price

PE-PS(2.0)AQCash flow, €/year

Figure 15 Sensitivity analysis of +/- 25% of wood, pulp and lactic acid prices for the PE-PS(2.0)AQ
process (Case III).

70

wood, pulp, and lactic acid were calculated, and are presented in Table 27. The

cash flows were then determined for the different prices. For example, when

determining the cash flow for pulp price of -25%, the pulp price of 405 € was

used, while the other prices were kept unchanged. Figure 15 presents the

sensitivity analysis of the PE-PS(2.0)AQ process (Case III), and shows that the